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PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS
1 | Z¥J—XY=7"k—)LF LH 1 %
2 |Z¥FY—RbFI=FE—/ILF RH 1 P
3 |A—HRF¥y—T¥—LH 1 m

4 | B—HRF¥r—Yr—RH 1 m

5 |DIXKF—F 2 X @50
6 |ZA> kA4 T LH 1 P
7 |Z7BY kM7 RH 1 X
8 |HHTanA4T LH 1 P
9 |Ho a4 7 RH 1 P
10 |ZT77874 74— 2 o

1 |AANAoLy AT LH 1 _,— P
12 |41y b1 7 RH 1 P
1B |AALTFI Ly 4T LH 1 > 'g

4 | AALTIrLy b4 T RH 1 .

15 |F—RF¥—Lrv—o+r—2—/4TF IN LH 1 -

16 |Z3—RF¥r—Sv—o+r—2—/4T7 IN RH 1 o

17 |#—RFr—Vr—9+—8—4F OUT LH i r

18 |#—RF¥—Lv—o+—4—/ 47 OUT RH 1 ?

19 |2—RF¥—ov¥—T345v b+ LH 1 % P
20 |4—FRFr—Sr—TI547 v+ RH 1 ﬁ-f- P
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PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION ar INAGE RENARKS
21 | THFY—RFIZHR—ILRG/K A e .9, .8

2 |3—HRF¥r—Ir—G K 2 @ {sbyh

28 |Z—ARFry—¥—G /K 2 @ 7Ihyb

24 |7V kM TG/K 2 >

2% |AALTYRG/K 2 55

26 |Lyak—2 2 S| Xp70 L70

21 |vyavk—2 2 S| XpT0 L55

28 |Lyavh—2 2 S X048 L100

29 |h—2 1 -} %10 L1000

0 |K—x 1 (>, Xp8 1200

3 | A== 1 ‘-] X6 14000

2 |4—EFa—7 1 @17 L1500

33 [RyUa—diLk 2 (e $12

3 |RoTa—RiLk 4 [Jem X 14

35 (AT 12 12

36 |7y 8 14

31 |GhyTUy 2 $90.8

38 |GhyTYLY 2 R 58.4

39 |HR—RAYE g o s £—rsqT
40 |F—z8 K 4 (o e E—raqT
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PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION ar IMAGE REMARKS

N |H—EI—L 3 i 3300 x 300
£ |Ry—mzd 1 |i. X8

8B |RY—mzq 3 X6

4 |=vIn 2 f X @10

5 |=vIN 3 @co X6

6 [=yT 2 ) Xp6 LB
41 | Tk 2 XPT1/8

18 |HF—z5527 4 = X 10

19 |HR—rH50F 5 X p8

50 |HR—2IF50T 14 @ X6

51 | R_—t— 4 S d4-p12 L1.5
52 | RS—H— 1 S X P10-¢20 L5
53 | R_R—H— 1 P6-¢12 L10
54 | RR—H— 1 (0 $6-310 L8
55 | IS4 2 S XPT1/8

56 | AIL b 4 e W4

57 |k 6 e=1) M6 L10

58 | ALk 1 e1) M6 L18

59 [ b 1 e M6 L25

60 |k 3 =1 Mg L20
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PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION ar IMAGE REMARKS
61 [k 1 =1 M8 L30
62 [ b 4 e M0 L40
63 |k 2 e=1) M0 L25
64 |wLTOYSF Yk 12 ad Mg
65 |+ 6 SNand, M1
66 |RTULTTULw 7 ) M6
61 |RTULTTvw 4 ) Mg
68 |RTULTTvL 6 ) M0
69 |Tvir 7 = N6
0 [Ty 4 = N
7y 12 = M0
72 | Ry RRILE 12 Lo 0 vg
1B |TYTLL 1| R35GT800 P
I35y R 1 | X
eSS 2 ~7 XM 112

76 | EuffEREAE
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R35 GT-R GTII-800 FULL TURBINE / UPGRADE KIT

INSTALLATION MANUAL

NAME OF PRODUCT

R

35 GT-R GTII-800 FULL TURBINE / UPGRADE KIT

PART NUMBER

11003-AN016 / 14020-AN009

APPLICATION NISSAN GT-R (R35)
ENGINE VR38DETT

YEAR 2007/12 -
REMARKS [NOTE]

The engine must be removed in order to install this Kit.

This kit does not include the following parts: Fuel Pumps, Injectors,
EVC, and Engine Management such as the HKS F-CON.
Upgrading the engine internals is necessary when using this kit at
high engine outputs (approximately more than 480kw / 650ps).
The boost pressure setting for the provided Wastegates is
approximately 90 to 95 kPa (13 to 13.8 PSI).

This kit was developed exclusively for off-road race use only.
HKS will not be responsible for engine and/or transmission
damage caused by the use of this kit.

This kit must be used without the catalytic converters.
Because of this, the vehicle cannot be driven on any public
roads or highways since it may not meet pollution laws and/or
safety regulations.

Any vehicle with this kit installed may void the factory
manufacturer’s warranty.

REVISION OF MANUAL

Rev. Number

Date

Manual Number Details

3-3.01

2018/11

E04211-N49012-00 | 1% Edition

3-3.02

2019/4

E04211-N49013-00 Part number/code number revised

Published in Apr, 2019 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
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NOTICE / ATTENTION -« e e teerentanteneettet ettt ettt ieaeaeanens 1
oY = I 3 T PP 2

1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS «+txerreeeuttantmtttantantettenentaenennaneneaaneaenenns 6

2 INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS - e etnetenttuttttnetant ettt ettt 6

3. CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION «-cxrrerrtuenentnattnneenaneneernetnaneanaeneneen 18
INOTICE |

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to
safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with
typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the
operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a
factory service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory
service manual.

IATTENTION |
This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely
and lists precautions to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.

HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use, or use
after modification and/or dismantling of this product.

The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most recent
instructions.
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PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS
1 |Exhaust Manifold LH 1 X
2 |Exhaust Manifold RH 1 - X
3 |Turbocharger LH 1 m
4 |Turbocharger RH 1
5 |Wastegate 2 X*50mm
6 |Front Pipe LH 1 X
7 |Front Pipe RH 1 X
8 |Suction Pipe LH 1 X
9 |Suction Pipe RH 1 m P
10 |Airflow Adapter 2 —

11 |Qil Inlet Pipe LH 1 - X
12 |Oil Inlet Pipe RH 1 P X
13 |0il Outlet Pipe LH 1 ’---—--l‘

14 |Oil Outlet Pipe RH 1 3
15 |Turbocharger Water Inlet Pipe LH 1 | 8
16 |Turbocharger Water Inlet Pipe RH 1 . ;'J

| ——
17 |Turbocharger Water Outlet Pipe LH 1 ':_
18 |Turbocharger Water Outlet Pipe RH 1 13
s

19 |Turbocharger Bracket LH 1 _} X

20 |Turbocharger Bracket RH 1 E? X

XThis is not included in 14020-AN009.
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PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS
21 |Exhaust Manifold Gasket 2 m:m

22 |Turbocharger Gasket 2 ;’i\l Inlet

23 |Turbocharger Gasket 2 i; Outlet

24 |Front Pipe Gasket 2 @

25 |Oil Outlet Gasket 2

26 |Silicone Hose 2 HX70mm L=70
27 |Silicone Hose 2 X70mm L=55
28 |Silicone Hose 2 H48mm L=100
29 |Hose 1 %10mm L=1000
30 |Hose 1 X8mm L=200
31 [Hose 1 X6mm L=4000
32 |Thermal Tube 1 ¥17mm L=500
33 |Banjo Bolt 2 12mm

34 |Banjo Bolt 4 ¥ 14mm

35 |Copper Washer 12 12mm

36 |Copper Washer 8 14mm

37 |G-Cup Ring 2 90.8mm

38 |G-Cup Ring 2 58.4mm

39 |Hose Clamp 8 X#48 Bead Type
40 |Hose Clamp 4 X#36 Bead Type

XThis is not included in 14020-AN009.
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PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS
41 |Thermal Insulation Sheet 3 %t 300x300

42 |T-Fitting 1 H8mm

43 |T-Fitting 3 “& X 6mm

44 |Hose Fitting 2 f ¥10mm

45 |Hose Fitting 3 (((((ﬂ‘._@m ¥6mm

46 |Hose Fitting 2 : ] X6mm L-shaped
47 |Elbow 2 %! XPT1/8

48 |Hose Clamp 4 @ %10mm

49 |Hose Clamp 5 @ *8mm

50 |Hose Clamp 14 @ X 6mm

51 |Spacer 4 @ ?:Tg-lzmm
52 |Spacer 1 @ ?Zj;0mm-20mm
53 |Spacer 1 fs:r:?—lzmm
54 |Spacer 1 f:rgm—lomm
55 |Plug 2 ¥PT1/8

56 |Bolt 4 =1 M4

57 |Bolt 6 =1 M6 L=10

58 |Bolt 1 e M6 L=18

59 |Bolt 1 e M6 L=25

60 |Bolt 3 e M8 L=20

XThis is not included in 14020-AN009.
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PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS
61 |Bolt 1 =1 M8 L=30
62 |Bolt 4 e M10 L=40
63 |Bolt 2 e M10 L=25
64 |Self-Lock Nut 12 ) M8

65 |Nut 6 5 |M10

66 |Lock Washer 7 @ M6

67 |Lock Washer 4 @ M8

68 |Lock Washer 6 @ M10

69 |Washer 7 —_ M6

70 |Washer 4 =D M8

71 |Washer 12 = M10

72 |Stud Bolt 12 =& M8

73 |Emblem 1 M X

74 |Bracket 1 o | X

75 |Bolt 2 :{ M4 L=12
76 |Installation Manual 1

77 |Instruction Manual 1

XThis is not included in 14020-AN009.
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1. Removal of Factory Parts

Refer to this instruction manual and the manufacturer’'s service manual to remove the
exhaust system, engine, and turbochargers.

PNGTEN Make sure to keep the removed parts for
later use.

2. Installation of Kit Parts
2-1 Installing the Exhaust Manifolds

(1) Install the Stud Bolts to the Exhaust Manifolds (LH &
RH). (Diagram 2-1-1)

Exhaust Manifold LH
Exhaust Manifold RH
Stud Bolts M8 x 6

(2) Install the Exhaust Manifolds (LH & RH) to the engine
using the following provided parts. (Diagram 2-1-2)

Exhaust Manifold Gasket x 2
Factory Nut x 12

(3) Modify the portion(s) of the factory heat shields so the
Exhaust Manifolds do not come in contact with the
shields. (Diagram 2-1-3, 2-1-4)

Do not reinstall the factory heat shields at this point.




2-2 Modification of Self Starter Shroud
(1) Cut the shroud. (Diagram 2-2-1)

(2) Affix the thermal Insulation sheet to the shroud.
(Diagram 2-2-2)

2-3 Installing the Turbochargers

(1) Temporarily install the Turbochargers on both Exhaust
Manifolds; adjust the angle of the center housing and
compressor housing. (Diagram 2-3-1)

When adjusting the angle, position the oil and water
lines accordingly.

Make sure the right side of the oil outlet pipe does not
come in contact with the compressor housing.
(Diagram 2-3-2)
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(2) Remove the Turbochargers and tighten the factory
coupling as follows (Diagram 2-3-3)

DTighten the coupling with 16 + 1 N - m.
@Lightly tap both sides of the coupling with a brass bar.
@ Tighten the coupling with 16 + 1 N - m.
@Lightly tap both sides of the coupling with a brass bar.
®Tighten the coupling with 16 + 1 N - m.

(3) Tighten the Compressor Housing bolts to 7+1N-m.
(2 bolts x 6 positions)(Diagram 2-3-4)

(4) Install both Turbochargers (LH & RH) to the Exhaust
Manifold. (Diagram2-3-5)

Temporarily install the turbocharger to the
exhaust manifold; then tighten them
completely after the pipe and bracket are
installed.

* Turbocharger Gasket (Inlet) x 2

= Self-lock Nut M8 x 6

(5) Install the Turbocharger Brackets LH and RH using
the following provided parts. (Diagram 2-3-6)

(Do not tighten the brackets completely until the
engine side’s water pipe is installed.)
Turbocharger Bracket LH
Turbocharger Bracket RH
Bolt M8 L=20 x 2
Washer M8 x 2
Lock Washer M8 x 2
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2-4 Installing the Wastegates

(1) Install the provided 6mm Hose Fittings and Plugs to
the Wastegates using the following provided parts.
(Diagram 2-4-1)

Wastegate x 2

Hose Fitting 6mm x 2

Hose Fitting 6mm L-Shaped x 2
Plug PT1/8 x 2

Wrap the threaded portion with Teflon tape.

(2) Change the position of the upper case. (Diagram
2-4-2)

/\ CAUTION

When adjusting the upper case, use the SST or proper
tools. If the proper tools are not used, the spring may
come out and cause an injury.

Make sure the Wastegates function properly after
installation.

(3) Install the Wastegates to the Exhaust Manifolds using
the following provided pars. (Diagram 2-4-3)

G-Cup Ring 90.8mm x 2

Temporarily install the Front Pipes to adjust the
angle of the pipes.

2-5 Modifying the Factory Water Pipe

I St teee.

Modify the factory water pipe so it does not come in contact with the Wastegate. (Diagram 2-5-1 to

2-5-4)

(1) Cut the factory water pipe as shown in Diagram
2-5-1.
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(2) Drill a 7mm hole in the bracket as shown in
Diagram 2-5-2

(3) Insert the provided Spacer between the modified
bracket and the engine. Weld the factory water | Weld here |
pipe (previously cut in 2-5-1) and install the pipe L '

using the following provided parts. Make sure the
pipe does not come in contact with the Wastegate,
(Diagram 2-5-3)

Spacer 6mm-12mm t=10 x 1
Bolt M6 L=25 x 1

Lock Washer M6 x 1
Washer M6 x 1

If the cut pipes are connected with a joint hose,
make sure the pipes are secure to avoid leaks.

(4) Bend the 8mm pipe so it does not come in contact
with the 13mm pipe. (Diagram 2-5-4)

2-6 Installing the Oil Lines

i '- -r
oy ‘
l

Reuse the factory banjo bolts on the engine block
side. Make sure use the correct bolts. The bolt
for the oil line has the smaller center hole.

|Water Line| | Qil Line |

-10 -

11003-AN016/14020-AN009




(1) Install the Oil Inlet Pipe LH using the following
provided parts. (Diagram 2-6-2)

Qil Inlet Pipe LH

Banjo Bolt 12mm x 1

Copper Washer M12 x 4

Factory Banjo Bolt M12 x 1 (Reuse)

Before installation, blow off any dust and/or debris
inside the pipe with an air gun. Make sure no foreign
objects enter the Turbocharger Assembly through the

pipe.

(2) Install the Oil Inlet Pipe RH using the following the
provided parts. (Diagram 2-6-3)

Oil Inlet Pipe RH

Banjo Bolt 12mm x 1

Copper Washer M12 x 4

Factory Banjo Bolt M12 x 1 (Reuse)

Before installation, blow off any dust and/or debris
inside the pipe with an air gun. Make sure no foreign
objects enter the Turbocharger Assembly through the

pipe.

(3) Install the Oil Outlet Pipe LH and RH using the
following provided parts. (Diagram 2-6-4, 2-6-5)

* Oil Outlet Pipe LH

= Oil Outlet Pipe RH

* Oil Outlet Gasket x 2

* Factory Bolt M6 L12 x 4 (Reuse)
* Spacer M6 M10 t=8 x 1

* Bolt M6 L18 x 1

Before installation, blow off any dust and/or debris
inside the pipe with an air gun. Make sure no foreign
objects enter the Turbocharger Assembly through the

pipe.

(4) To secure the bracket of Oil Outlet Pipe RH, insert a
spacer between the bolt and bracket and tighten the
bolt. (Diagram 2-6-5)

-11 -

.
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2-7 Installing the Turbocharger Water Lines

Reuse the factory 12mm banjo bolts on the engine
side. Make sure to use the correct bolts on each
water line.

Before installation, blow off any dust and/or debris
inside the pipes with an air gun. Make sure no
foreign objects enter the Turbocharger Assembly
through the pipes.

(1) Install the Turbocharger Water Inlet Pipe LH side
using the following provided parts. (Diagram
2-7-2)

T/C Water Inlet Pipe LH x 1

Banjo Bolt 14mm x 1

Copper Washer 14mm x 2

Factory Banjo Bolt 12mm x 1 (Reuse)
Copper Washer 12mm x 2

When installing the inlet pipe, avoid unnecessary
contact with the compressor housing and do not .
bend the pipe. "\. r
(2) Completely tighten the bolts installing the : .

Turbocharger and Exhaust Manifold on the left . I
- 1

side.

(3) Modify the factory heat shield so it does not come
in contact with the Turbocharger Water Outlet
Pipe LH side. Install the modified heat shield
using the following parts (Diagram 2-7-3)

Bolt M6 L=10 x 3
Washer M6 x 3
Lock Washer M6 x 3

(4) Install the Turbocharger Water Outlet Pipe LH
side using the following provided parts.
(Diagram 2-7-3)

T/C Water Outlet Pipe LH x 1
Banjo Bolt 14mm x 1
Copper Washer 14mm x 2

(5) Install the Turbocharger Water Inlet Pipe RH
side wusing the following provided parts.
(Diagram 2-7-4)

T/C Water Inlet Pipe RH x 1

Banjo Bolt 14mm x 1

Copper Washer 14mm x 2

Factory Banjo Bolt 12mm x 1 (Reuse)
Copper Washer 12mm x 2

When installing the inlet pipe, avoid unnecessary
contact with the compressor housing and do not
bend the pipe.

-12 -
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(6) Completely tighten the bolts installing the Turbocharger and Exhaust Manifold on the right side.

(7) Install the Turbocharger Water Outlet Pipe RH
side wusing the following provided parts. F/ .
(Diagram 2-7-5) 4 "nlu‘j

T/C Water Outlet Pipe RH x 1
Banjo Bolt 14mm x 1

Copper Washer 14mm x 2
Bolt M8 L=20 x 1

Washer M8 x 1

Lock Washer M8 x 1

y g
.‘ ‘q
NN
/':"*"'
.

-

(8) Install the right side heat shield using the
following provided parts. (Diagram 2-7-6)

Bolt M6 L=10 x 3
Washer M6 x 3
Lock Washer M6 x 3

(9) Modify the factory hose as shown in Diagram
2-7-7. Install the modified hose to the factory
water pipe. (Diagram 2-7-7)

i l. ‘-L...

;‘; Cut this part to 15mm.
|

—»

L4

(10) Route the water lines as shown in Diagram 2-7-8
and 2-7-9 using the following provided parts.

T-Fitting 8mm x 1
Hose Clamp 8mm x 5
Hose 8mm (Cut to 40mm in length)

Make sure water does not leak from the joint parts
of the water pipes.

- 13 -
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2-8 Installing the Front Pipes

(1) Install the factory A/F sensor and O2 sensor to
each Front Pipe LH side and RH side; then install
the pipes to each Turbocharger using the
following provided parts. (Diagram 2-8-1)

Front Pipe LH

Front Pipe RH

T/C Gasket (Outlet) x 2
Self-Lock Nut x 6
G-Cup Ring 58.4mm x 2

(2) Install the front pipe bracket using the following
provided parts. (Diagram 2-8-2)

Bolt M10 L=25 x 2
Nut M10 x 2

Lock Washer M10 x 2
Washer M10 x 4

Install the bracket in the opposite direction of the
factory catalytic converters using the following
provided parts.

Front Pipe Gasket x 2
Bolt M10 L=40 x 4
Nut M10 x 4

Lock Washer M10 x 4
Washer M10 x 8

2-9 Reinstalling the Factory Chamber Pipes

(1) Remove the factory bracket and make a cut
along the dotted line on the bracket as shown in
Diagram 2-9-1 and 2-9-2.
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(2) Reinstall the factory chamber pipe LH side. Align the center of

the pipe as shown in Diagram 2-9-3.

(3) Reinstall the factory chamber pipe LH side using
the following provided parts. (Diagram 2-9-4)

Silicone Hose 48mm L=100 x 1
Hose Clamp #36 x 2

(4) Reinstall the factory chamber pipe RH side using
the following provided parts. (Diagram 2-9-5,
2-9-6)

Silicone Hose 48mm L=100 x 1
Hose Clamp #36 x 2

Spacer 10mm-20mm t=5 x1
Bolt M8 L=30 x 1

Lock Washer M8 x 1

Washer M8 x 1

- 15 -

Spacer 10mm-20mm t=5
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2-10 Connecting the Wastegates

This section assumes that an HKS EVC will be
installed on the vehicle.

Refer to the HKS EVC manual when connecting
the EVC hoses.

(1) Connect the Wastegates using the following
provided parts. (Diagram 2-10-1, 2-10-2)

Hose 6mm

T-Fitting 6mm x 3
Hose Clamp 6mm x 14

2-11 Installing the Thermal Insulation Sheet

(1) Cut the provided Thermal Insulation Sheet to the
appropriate sizes and affix to the vehicle’s body as
shown in Diagram 2-11-1 and 2-11-2.

Thermal Insulation Sheet

-16 -
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2-12 Installing the Suction Pipes

(For the Vehicle without Racing Suction Kit)

Install the Suction Pipes after the engine is
reinstalled to the vehicle. If not, the Suction Pipes
may come in contact with the vehicle’s body.

(1) Install the Suction Pipes and factory air cleaner
cases using the following provided parts.
(Diagram 2-12-1, 2-12-2)

Suction Pipe LH

Suction Pipe RH

Silicone Hose 70mm L=70 x 2
Silicone Hose 70mm L=55 x 2
Hose Clamp #48 x 8

Elbow PT1/8 x 2

Hose Fitting 10mm x 2

Hose Clamp 10mm x 4

Hose 10mm (Cut to 300mm x 2)
Thermal Tube (Cut to 250mm x 2)

(2) Connect the 10mm hose to the 10mm Hose Fitting
(Blow-by) on the valve cover. (Diagram 2-12-3)

(For the Vehicle Using Racing Suction Kit)

o
/
LN
| |
=

~—
W

Ty
e
S
o

gl

Install the suction pipe after the engine is installed back to the vehicle.
If neglected, the engine may come in contact with the vehicle body.

Air-blow the pipe to remove all foreign objects before installation.

(1) Replace the airflow adapter provided with Racing Suction Kit with the one provided with this kit.

- Airflow Adapter x 2
*Bolt M4 X4
* Spacer Amm-12mmt=15 X4

- 17 -
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2-13 Installing the Emblem

% The provided Emblem was designed for use with the HKS Superior Finisher (P/N
34005-AN001). If a GT600 Package was not previously installed on the vehicle, an HKS
Superior Finisher (P/N 34005-AN001) is required.

(1) Install the Emblem using the following provided parts.
Put the Emblem and Bracket on each side of the
Superior Finisher and tighten the bolts. (Diagram
2-13)

Emblem x 1
Bracket x 1
Bolt M4 L=12 x 2

Installation is complete.
Reinstall all removed factory parts.

3. Confirmation after Installation

(1) After the installation process is complete, check all items listed in the “Confirmation after
Installation” section of the Instruction Manual.

- 18 -
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